establishment  of the 2003-A Stock  Compensation  Plan whereby 500,000 shares of
the  Company's  Common Stock shall be available  for future  issuance to Company
employees, directors or consultants as compensation.

During the period from  September  12,  2003  through  September  30,  2003,  an
additional  $660,000  of the 2000 Senior  Notes and  $430,390 of the 2001 Senior
Notes have been exchanged for the 2006 and 2007 Senior Notes, respectively.  For
the 2000 Senior  Noteholders  who agreed to exchange  their notes,  such amounts

have been reflected as long-term in the accompanying  June 30, 2003 consolidated
balance sheet.

The  following  condensed  consolidated  pro forma  balance  sheet  reflects the
effects of these subsequent events as if they have occurred as of June 30, 2003:

   As Reported   Proforma
Condensed Consolidated Proforma Balance Sheet   June 30, 2003   Adjustments   June 30, 2003
   -----------------------------------------------------

Total current assets   $ 5,375,983   $ 4,426,000   $ 9,801,983

Property and equipment   943,784   237,000   1,180,784

Intangibles, including goodwill   11,535,740   9,805,000   21,340,740

Other assets   37,174   --   37,174
   -----------------------------------------------------
Total assets   $17,892,681   $14,468,000   $32,360,681
   =====================================================

Current liabilities   $ 6,215,108   $   190,000   $ 6,405,108

Long-term liabilities   7,985,490   --   7,985,490

Total shareholders' equity   3,692,083   14,278,000   17,970,083
   -----------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $17,892,681   $14,468,000   $32,360,681
   =====================================================

The adjustment column reflects the recording of the operating assets of Bayview.
The purchase  price is comprised  of the  issuance of  20,000,000  shares of the
Company's  Common Stock valued at  $9,200,000,  a cash payment of $631,000,  the
assumption  of $40,000 of  liabilities  and the payment of  acquisition  related
expenses of  $228,000.  The  adjustment  column also  reflects  the  issuance of
20,000,000  shares of the Company's  Common Stock at $0.25 per share  generating

[…]

reflected  herein.  The  Unaudited  Pro  Forma  Consolidated  Balance  Sheet and
Unaudited Pro Forma  Consolidated  Statements  of  Operations  should be read in
conjunction  with  USAT's  financial  statements  and  notes  thereto,  and  the
historical financial statements of Bayview which are included elsewhere herein.

   F-64

   USA Technologies Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   June 30, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Bayview   USAT   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------   ----   -----------   ---------

Assets:
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   54,201   $ 2,384,455   $ (833,448)   $ 1,603,208
  Accounts receivable, net   1,295,947   414,796   (1,295,947)   414,796
  Inventory   381,486   457,900   (347,486)   497,900
  Subscriptions receivable   -   1,013,400   -   1,013,400
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   16,324   201,383   653   218,360
  Investment   -   904,049   -   904,049
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total current assets   1,747,958   5,375,983   (2,472,228)   4,651,713

Property and equipment, net   223,820   943,784   -   1,167,604
Software development costs   -   998,660   -   998,660
Goodwill   1,820,758   7,945,580   (1,502,108)   8,264,230
Intangible assets   689,641   2,591,500   8,810,359   12,091,500
Other assets   16,977   37,174   (16,977)   37,174
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total assets   $4,499,154   $17,892,681   $4,819,046   $27,210,881
   =============================================================

Liabilities and shareholder's equity:
   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $  737,569   $ 2,266,156   $ (697,569)   $ 2,306,156
   Accrued expenses   259,401   2,720,743   (259,401)   2,720,743
   Current portion of long-term debt   1,029,568   830,674   (1,029,568)   830,674
   Convertible Senior Notes   -   349,942   -   349,942
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total current liabilities   2,026,538   6,167,515   (1,986,538)   6,207,515

Convertible Senior Notes, less current portion   -   7,808,469   -   7,808,469
Long-term debt, less current portion   621,257   224,614   (621,257)   224,614
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities   2,647,795   14,200,598   (2,607,795)   14,240,598

Shareholders'/Members' equity:
  Series A convertible preferred stock, no par value;
   1,800,000 shares authorized; 524,452 issued and
   outstanding at June 30, 2003   -   3,715,246   -   3,715,246
  Bayview Members' Equity, 95,000 units issued and outstanding at
   June 30, 2003   1,851,359   -   (1,851,359)   -
  USA Common Stock, no par value; 400,000,000 shares
   authorized; 218,741,042 shares issued and outstanding shares at
   June 30, 2003   -   78,790,405   9,278,200   88,068,605
  Accumulated deficit   -   (78,813,568)   -   (78,813,568)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total shareholders'/members' equity   1,851,359   3,692,083   7,426,841   12,970,283
   -------------------------------------------------------------
Total liabilities and shareholders'/members' equity   $4,499,154   $17,892,681   $ 4,819,046   $27,210,881
   =============================================================

   SEE NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   F-65

   USA Technologies, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended June 30, 2003
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Bayview   USAT   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------   ----   -----------   ---------

Revenue   $ 5,634,122   $ 2,853,068   -   $  8,487,190

Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales   2,406,578   2,971,443   -   5,378,021
   General and administrative   1,407,380   7,194,684   -   9,903,041
   Compensation   1,300,977   4,973,210   -   4,973,210
   Depreciation and amortization   134,951   1,251,716   897,477   2,284,144
   Loss on exchange of debt   -   1,521,654   -   1,521,654
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Total operating expenses   5,249,886   17,912,707   897,477   24,060,070
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
   384,236   (15,059,639)   (897,477)   (15,572,880)

Other income (expense):

   Interest income   -   18,691   -   18,691
   Loss on Investment   -   (1,945,951)   -   (1,945,951)
   Interest expense   (114,544)   (4,978,600)   114,544   (4,978,600)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Total other income (expense)   (114,544)   (6,905,860)   114,544   (6,905,860)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
Net income (loss)   269,692   (21,965,499)   (782,933)   (22,478,740)
Cumulative preferred dividends   -   (793,586)   -   (793,586)
   -----------   -----------   ----------   ------------
(Loss) income applicable to common shares   $   269,692   $(22,759,085)   $(782,933)   $(23,272,326)
   ===========   ===========   ==========   ============

Loss per common share (basic and diluted)   $(0.20)   $(0.18)
   ======   ======
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding (basic and diluted)   111,790,358   20,170,000   131,960,358
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   F-66

   USA Technologies, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the year ended June 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Acquisition
   Bayview   USAT   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------   ----   -----------   ---------

Revenues   $  4,900,086   $  1,682,701   -   $  6,582,787

Operating expenses:
   Cost of sales   2,459,033   4,062,901   -   6,373,960
   General and administrative   1,141,883   7,868,064   -   9,131,534
   Compensation   1,085,481   4,654,662   -   5,740,143
   Depreciation and amortization   154,723   440,238(5)   836,852   1,431,813
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Total operating expenses   4,841,120   17,025,865   836,852   22,677,450
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
   58,966   (15,343,164)   (836,852)   (16,094,663)

Other income (expense):
   Interest income   -   15,791   -   15,791
   Interest expense   (119,254)   (1,987,434)(4)   119,254   (1,987,434)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Total other income (expense)   (119,254)   (1,971,643)   119,254   (1,998,030)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------

Net loss   (60,288)   (17,314,807)   (717,598)   (18,092,693)
Cumulative preferred dividends   -   (822,561)   -   (822,561)
   ------------   ------------   ----------   ------------
Loss applicable to common shares   $   (60,288)  $(18,137,368)   $ (717,598)   $(18,915,254)
   ============   ============   ==========   ============

Loss per common share (basic and diluted)   $(0.50)   $(0.34)
   ======   ======
Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding (basic and diluted)   35,994,157   20,170,000   56,164,157
   ===========   ==========   ===========

   F-67

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) To record the  acquisition of the operating  assets of Bayview as defined in
the asset  purchase  agreement  consisting  primarily  of the  patents and other
intellectual  property relating to Bayview's energy conservation devices for the
vending industry and customer accounts. The purchase price is assumed to be paid
by the issuance of  20,000,000  shares of USA  Technologies,  Inc.  Common Stock